ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

(U226, JOHNNIE COPES ROAD) (REDETERMINATION OF MEANS OF EXERCISE OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF PASSAGE) ORDER 2023

TO - 515/22

- The EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 1(1), 152(2) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf.
- This Order may be cited as the "East Lothian Council (U226, Johnnie Copes Road) (Redetermination of Means of Exercise of Public Right of Passage) Order 2022 and shall come into effect on xx xxxx 2023
- 3. The restriction imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulations made under the 1984 Act or by or under any other enactment
- 4. Where there is, immediately before the date on which the said road is redetermined under this Order, any apparatus belonging to any statutory undertakers, under, in, on, over or across that road for the purpose of carrying on their undertaking, the said statutory undertakers shall after commencement of this Order continue to have all rights in respect of the said apparatus as they had immediately before that date.
- 5. Nothing in this order shall prevent any person from causing or permitting a vehicle to wait for so long as may be necessary to enable the vehicle, if it cannot conveniently be used for such purposes in any other road, to be used in conjunction with any building operation, demolition or excavation, the maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of the road, the laying, erection, alteration or repair in or near the road including the maintenance or removal of any traffic sign.
- 6. Authorised vehicles are vehicles being used for agricultural purposes or vehicles that have been given a dispensation by East Lothian Council
- 7. The length of road in East Lothian specified in Schedule 1 to this Order, at present a road, shall become an area the right of passage being exercisable on pedal cycle, foot and authorised vehicles only.

Authorised Signatory East Lothian Council John Muir House Haddington EH41 3HA

SCHEDULE 1

LENGTH OF ROAD OVER WHICH MEANS OF EXERCISE OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF PASSAGE IS TO BE REDETERMINED:

U226 Johnnie Copes Road

From its junction with A199 Tranent, to just south of Bankton House Steading, Prestonpans, as suitable for cyclists, pedestrians and authorised vehicles only.

ORDER 515/2022

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

2022

Subjects: U226 Johnnie Copes Road

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL JOHN MUIR HOUSE HADDINGTON

